

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TYRONE PRINCE, et al. on behalf of  
themselves and all similarly-situated persons,

Case No. 1:16-cv-1477-CKK

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ARAMARK CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
CONSENT MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE AND FACTS ..... 1

III. PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The Court Should Finally Certify The Proposed Class For Purposes Of Settlement Because The Standards Of Rule 23 Are Met. .... 7

    B. The Court Should Approve The Settlement Of The Lawsuit As Fair, Adequate And Reasonable. .... 8

        1. The Settlement Resolves a Bona Fide Dispute. .... 10

        2. The Settlement Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 10

        3. The Request for Named Plaintiffs’ Service Payment is Reasonable. .... 14

    D. The Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs is Reasonable..... 14

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Carrillo v. Dandan Inc.*, 51 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9, 10

*Ceccone v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC*, No. 13-CV-1314 KBJ, 2016 WL 5107202 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2016)..... 11

*Cohen v. Chilcott*, 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 9, 10, 12, 14

*Emmons v. Quest Diagnostics Clinical Labs., Inc.*, No. 1:13-cv-00474-DAD-BAM, 2016 WL 3418452 (E.D. Cal. June 22, 2016)..... 6

*Flores v. Alameda County Industries Inc.*, No. 14-cv-03011-JD, 2015 WL 7180607 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2015) ..... 6

*Girault v. Supersol 661 Amsterdam, LLC*, No. 11 Civ. 6835(PAE), 2012 WL 4748101 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012) ..... 6

*Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.*, No. 12 Civ. 3996(CM), 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014)..... 6

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*, 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 13

*Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.*, 572 F.Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983) ..... 16

*Lazarin v. Pro Unlimited, Inc.*, No. C11–03609 HRL, 2013 WL 3541217 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2013)..... 6

*Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States*, 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 9

*Ortiz v. Chop’t Creative Salad Co. LLC*, No. 13 Civ. 2541(KNF), 2014 WL 1378922 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2014)..... 6

*Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.*, 951 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

*Sarceno v. Choi*, 78 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9

*Sarkisov v. StoneMor Partners L.P.*, No. 13-cv-04834-JD, 2015 WL 5769621 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2015) ..... 6

*Thomas v. Albright*, 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 11

*Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 13

**Statutes**

29 U .S.C. §201 *et seq.* ..... 2  
D.C. Code § 2–220.01 *et seq.*..... 2  
D.C. Code § 32–1001 *et seq.* ..... 2  
D.C. Code § 32–1301, *et seq.*..... 2

**Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 2, 9, 11
